decision “Translation of a Hyperinflationary Foreign Operation－Presenting Exchange Differences”
and the change in accounting policy has applied retrospectively in the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The accounting policy change resulted in all the translation effects to be presented in other
comprehensive income as opposed to directly in equity and presented the cumulative pre-
hyperinflation foreign exchange differences in the exchange reserve. The balances of exchange
reserve and accumulated losses as at 30 June 2020 has been restated, while having no overall
impact on the Group’s total equity.

To conform with the accounting policy adopted by the Group for the year ended 31 December
2020, the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30
June 2020 was restated and its impact was presented below:

Condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income (extract)－For
the six months ended 30 June 2020

As originally
presented

Change of
accounting

policy As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 43 (25,382) (25,339)

Other comprehensive loss for the period,
net of tax (5,424) (25,382) (30,806)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (57,414) (25,382) (82,796)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to

owners of the Company (57,399) (25,382) (82,781)

8

(c) New standard, amendments to standards, improvement, interpretation, and accounting
guideline that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group

The following new standard, amendments to standards, improvement, interpretation, and accounting
guideline have been issued but are not yet effective for the six months ended 30 June 2021:

Effective for annual
periods beginning

on or after

HKFRS 16 (Amendments) COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond
30 June 2021

1 April 2021

Annual Improvements to
HKFRS Standards 2018-2020

Annual Improvements to HKFRSs
Standards 2018-2020